
Contact:  Paul Mountford, Legal and Democratic Services 
Tel: 01270 686472 
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshire.gov.uk  

 

Wilmslow Community Governance 
Review Sub-Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 5th July, 2010 

Time: 9.30 am 

Venue: The Tatton Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 
The agenda is divided into two parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  

 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 

members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the 
meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman 
will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use 
this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide three clear 
working days’ notice, in writing, in order for an informed answer to be given. 

 
4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 24th June 2010. 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Wilmslow Community Governance Review - Parish and Warding Arrangements  
(Pages 7 - 22) 

 
 To give further consideration to the following with a view to making recommendations to the 

Constitution Committee: 
 

a. the number of councillors to serve on each of the new parish councils; and 
 

b. the ward names and boundaries, and the number of councillors for each ward in the 
Wilmslow parish, bearing in mind the need to achieve overall electoral equality (ie. the 
number of  electors per councillor) as far as possible. 

 
The following documents are attached to assist the Sub-Committee: 
 

1. The briefing paper on Formulating the Council’s Draft Recommendation as considered 
at the previous meeting; and 

 
2. a map showing the areas of the proposed parishes. 

 
6. Date of Next Meeting   
 
 To agree the date of the next meeting. 

 
 
 

(There are no Part 2 items) 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Wilmslow Community Governance Review Sub-Committee 

held on Thursday, 24th June, 2010 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 
Macclesfield SK10 1DX 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Crockatt (Chairman) 
Councillor P Whiteley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors G Barton and S Jones 

 
Officers 

 
Brian Reed, Democratic Services Manager 
Mike Flynn, Review Team Officer 
Paul Mountford, Legal and Democratic Services 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors R Cartlidge and D Stockton 
Lindsey Parton, Elections and Registration Team Manager 

 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

2 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public wishing to speak or ask a question. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 15th and 28th April 2010 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

4 WILMSLOW COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - FORMULATING 
THE COUNCIL'S DRAFT RECOMMENDATION  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a briefing paper based on the statutory 
guidance issued by the Department for Communities and Local 
Government which set out the process to be followed in conducting the 
Community Governance Review. 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



RESOLVED 
 
That the procedures to be followed in conducting the Community 
Governance Review, based on the statutory guidance issued by the 
Department for Communities and Local Government, be noted. 
 

5 WILMSLOW COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - FIRST STAGE 
CONSULTATION  
 
Members considered the outcome of the Stage 1 consultation which had 
concluded on 4th June. The Sub-Committee now had to determine its 
advice to the Constitution Committee on the formulation of the Council’s 
draft recommendation. The Constitution Committee would be meeting on 
the afternoon of 24th June and would consider the Sub-Committee’s advice 
at that meeting. 
 
In addition to the briefing paper considered earlier in the meeting, 
Members had before them the following: 
 
(a) Valid petition requesting a Wilmslow and Handforth Town Council 
(b) Valid petition requesting a Handforth Community Council 
(c) Valid petition requesting a Parish Council for Styal 
(d) Results of the consultation with electors 
(e) Other representations received 
(f) Notes of three public meetings held on 26th 28th and 29th April 2010  
 
Three ballots had been conducted, one for the area covered by the 
Handforth petition, one for Styal and one for Wilmslow. In each case, the 
voter was asked to indicate whether they wanted a parish council and, if 
so, whether this should be for their area alone or for the whole of the 
unparished area comprising Wilmslow, Handforth and Styal. A clear 
majority of respondents in each area wanted to have a parish council, and 
of those, a clear majority wanted a separate parish council for their area. 
 
In considering the results of the Stage 1 consultation and formulating its 
recommendations, the Sub-Committee had regard to the need to ensure 
that community governance within the area under review would be: 
 

� Reflective of the identities and interests of the community in that 
area; and 

� Effective and convenient. 
 
The Sub-Committee also had regard to the historical and traditional 
identities within the area and in this respect felt that Polling District 8EE1, 
which had been included in the Handforth petition, should be included in 
any future parish for Wilmslow, given that the River Dean, which formed 
the northern boundary of the polling district, was the natural geographic, 
as well as historical, boundary between Wilmslow and Handforth. 
Members asked that a map be prepared for the meeting of the Constitution 

Page 2



Committee, showing the areas of the three proposed parishes but with the 
inclusion of Polling District 8EE1 within the Wilmslow parish. 
 
Members agreed that for the parishes of Handforth and Styal, the election 
of parish councillors should be from the area of the parish as a whole 
whereas Wilmslow, being significantly larger, should be divided into wards. 
The Sub-Committee would need to consider the detailed arrangements 
further at its next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That  
 
(1) the Constitution Committee be advised 
 
That, pursuant to Section 87 of the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007; and having regard to the provisions of the 
Department for Communities and Local Government and Electoral 
Commission Guidance, issued in April 2008, for the conduct of Community 
Governance Reviews; and having received three valid petitions  signed by 
the required number of electors calling for the constitution of new parishes 
for the three areas of (1) Handforth; (2) Wilmslow and Handforth; (3) Styal 
which triggered the Community Governance Review process: 

  
1. Having taken into account 
  

a. the petitions; 
 

b. the results of the consultation with the electors in each of the areas 
concerned which show in each case that a majority of those who 
returned their ballot papers were in favour of a new parish council 
for their area; 

 
c. the results of the consultation exercise with stakeholders and the 

representations from other interested persons; 
 

d. the outcomes of the public meetings held in each of the review 
areas; and 

 
e. the information on existing community governance arrangements in 

the areas concerned and the alternative forms of community 
governance which might have been appropriate for the areas in 
question; 

  
2. Council be advised 
  

a. that the interests of effective and convenient local government 
and community identities in these areas would be served by the 
creation of new parishes with a parish council for each of Handforth 
(not including polling district 8EE1 so as to recognise historic and 

Page 3



traditional boundaries in the area); Wilmslow (including polling 
district 8EE1); and Styal; such parish councils to be called: 
Handforth Parish Council, Wilmslow Parish Council and Styal 
Parish Council respectively, and that Wilmslow Parish Council be 
advised to consider its designation as a Town Council; 

 
b. that in Handforth the election of parish councillors should be 

from the area of the parish as a whole; 
 

c. that in Styal the election of parish councillors should be from the 
area of the parish as a whole; 

 
d. that given the substantial size of the proposed Wilmslow parish 

and in order to reflect longstanding community identities, the parish 
should be divided into  wards for the purposes of election to the 
Parish Council; 

 
e. that the first year of elections to the new parish councils should 

be 2011; and 
 

f. that these proposals form the basis of a second stage of public 
consultations and that the Boundary Commission be informed of 
these proposals; 

  
(2) a further meeting of the Sub-Committee be held on 5th July 2010 at 

10.00 am in Macclesfield to make recommendations to Council in 
relation to: 

  
a. the number of councillors to serve on each of the new parish 

councils; and 
 

b. the ward names and boundaries, and the number of councillors for 
each ward in the Wilmslow parish, bearing in mind the need to 
achieve overall electoral equality (ie. the number of  electors per 
councillor) as far as possible. 

 
6 NEXT STEPS AND ARRANGEMENTS FOR STAGE 2 CONSULTATION  

 
Members considered an updated project plan which set out the remaining 
stages and timetable of the Community Governance Review. The project 
plan would need to be updated further to take into account the Sub-
Committee’s next meeting and a possible special meeting of the 
Constitution Committee to be held before the Council meeting on 22nd 
July. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the project plan be noted and further updated as appropriate.  
 
 

Page 4



7 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
5th July 2010 at 10.00 am in Macclesfield. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.30 am 
 

Councillor J Crockatt (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Wilmslow Community Governance Review  
Sub-Committee  
 

 

Date of Meeting: 
 

24th June 2010  

 

Report of: 
 

Borough Solicitor  

Subject/Title: 
 

Wilmslow Community Governance Review: 
Formulating the Council’s Draft Recommendation 
 

 
 
1. Report Summary 
 
1.1 This paper provides Members with an outline of the process to be 

followed in conducting this review. It is based on the statutory guidance 
in respect of the process for creating a new local council ‘Guidance on 
community governance reviews’ issued by the Department for 
Communities and Local Government and the Electoral Commission.   

2. Petitions  

 
On 21st September 2009 the Council received a valid petition which 
called for a Community Governance Review and identified the following 
recommendations arising from a Review: 

 
1) That a new parish be constituted under Section 87 of the Local 

Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007. 
2) That the new parish should have a parish council to be known as 

Handforth Community Council. 
3) That members of the Council will not be affiliated to any political 

party. 
4) That the area to which the review is to relate be defined as being 

the electoral ward of Handforth as known in 2007. 
5) That the Council will not precep
[...]
  

− Reflective of the identities and interests of the community in that 
area 

− Effective and convenient 
 

2. Key considerations in meeting the criteria include: 

− The impact of community governance arrangements on 
community cohesion 

− The size, population and boundaries of a local community or 
parish 

− Parishes should reflect distinctive and recognisable communities 
of interest with their own sense of identity 

− The degree to which the proposals offer a sense of place and 
identity for all residents 

− The ability of the proposed authority’s ability to deliver quality 
services economically and efficiently providing users with a 
democratic voice 

− The degree to which a parish council would be viable in terms of a 
unit of local government providing at least some local services 
that are convenient, easy to reach and accessible to local people. 

Page 9



5.  Recommendations and Decisions on the Review Outcome 

 
1. The guidance requires that recommendations must be made with 

respect to the following: 
 

a) Whether a new parish or any new parishes should be constituted 
 
b) The name of any new parish 
 
c) Whether or not the new parish should have a parish council (if the 

parish has more than 1000 electors, the review must recommend 
that the parish should have a parish council) 

 
d) What the electoral arrangements for new parishes which are to 

have parish councils should be  
 

2. These recommendations must have regard to: 

− The need to ensure that community governance reflects the 
identities and interests of the community in the area and is 
effective and convenient 

− Any other arrangements that have already been made for the 
purposes of community representation or engagement 

− Any representations received and should be supported by 
evidence which demonstrates that the community governance 
arrangements would meet the criteria. 

 
3. The Review may make a recommendation which is different from that 

which the petitioner
[...]
ons 
6. Community Associations 

 
The Sub Committee considered a summary of these options at its 
meeting held on 19th February 2010, followed by an overview report of 
existing arrangements at its meeting held on 23rd March 2010. These 
reports are appended for information (appendices  A and B).  

 
              
9. RECOMMENDATION 
 

In summary, in forming a draft recommendation for the Community 
Governance Review, the Sub Committee needs to have regard to all 
representations received, and consider and recommend to the 
Constitution Committee: 
 

a. Any forms of community governance as alternatives to 
 establishing parish councils, for example: 

 

• Area Committees 

• Neighbourhood management 

• Tenant Management Organisations 

• Area/ community forums 

• Residents/ Tenants organisations 

• Community Associations 
 

b. Whether a new parish or any new parishes should be 
constituted 

c. The name of any new parish or parishes 
d. Whether or not the new parish should have a parish council (if 

the parish has more than 1000 electors, the review must 
recommend that the parish should have a parish council) 

e. Whether the parish should have an alternative Style e.g.  
Community, Neighbourhood, or Village; or whether the status of 
Town Council should be given     

f. What the electoral arrangements for new parishes which are to 
have parish councils should be  

Page 13



g. The ordinary year of election – if a parish council was 
established the first year of election would be 2011 

h. Council size – the number of councillors to be elected to the 
parish 

i. Parish warding – whether the parish should be divided into 
wards; this includes the number and boundaries of such wards; 
number of councillors per ward and the names of wards. 

 
 
Officer Contact Details 
Name:  Lindsey Parton 
Designation:  Elections and Registration Team Manager 
Tel No: 01270 686477 
Email:  lindsey.parton@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  

Page 14



   

APPENDIX A 

 

COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW SUB COMMITTEE 

 

 
Date of meeting: 19 February 2010 
Report of:  Elections and Registration Team Manager  
Title:   Briefing Paper – Initial Options Evaluation 
 

 
1. In conducting this Review, the Council must consider how to respond to 

the proposals contained in the three separate petitions.  In summary, 
the petitions and the proposals that they contain must be assessed in 
terms of the following criteria and the key considerations set out in the 
guidance: 

 
Criteria 
Community governance in the areas must be  

− Reflective of the identities and interests of the community in that area 

− Effective and convenient 
 

Key considerations 

− The impact of community governance arrangements on community 
cohesion 

− The size, population and boundaries of a local community or parish 

− Parishes should reflect distinctive and recognisable communities of 
interest with their own sense of identity 

− The degree to which the proposals offer a sense of place and identity 
for all residents 

− The ability of the proposed authority to deliver quality services 
economically and efficiently providing users with a democratic voice 

− The degree to which a parish council would be viable in terms of a unit 
of local government providing at least some local services that are 
convenient, easy to reach and accessible to local people 

 
2. The guidance also indicates that as part of the review other viable 

options should be considered to determine if they represent a better 
option in terms of addressing the criteria. The Sub Committee will need 
to gather further information to make an initial evaluation of the  options 
in the table below: 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



   

 
  

Area Committees  
 
Formed as part of the structure of principal Councils, often including 
local councillors.  They can be involved in a wide range of service 
provision and fulfil a number of community governance roles.  Their 
primary role is to co
[...]
g the creation of an motor cross site to engage young people in a 
controlled environment using an area of waste land (ongoing) 

• Identifying and addressing potential improvements to the forecourt and 
access of Wilmslow Railway station, with improved signage in the town 
(ongoing) 

• ‘Not in My Neighbourhod’ event – a multi agency approach to promote safety  
on the Colshaw Farm Estate and to address anti social behaviour (ongoing 
working group) 

 

Page 20



 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Wilmslow Community Governance Review - Parish and Warding Arrangements
	Formulating the Council's Draft Recommendation - Appendix A
	Formulating the Council's Draft Recommendation - Appendix B
	Wilmslow CGR Map




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Wilmslow Community Governance Review Sub-Committee 

held on Monday, 5th July, 2010 at The Tatton Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield 
SK10 1DX 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Crockatt (Chairman) 
Councillor P Whiteley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Cartlidge, S Jones, D Stockton and R Menlove (for Cllr Barton) 

 
Officers 

 
Lindsey Parton, Elections and Registration Team Manager 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillor G Barton 

 
 

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

9 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public wishing to speak or ask a question. 
 

10 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 24th June 2010 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

11 WILMSLOW COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - PARISH AND 
WARDING ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Having agreed at the previous meeting to recommend the creation of 
parish councils for Handforth, Wilmslow and Styal, the Sub-Committee 
now gave consideration to the number of councillors to serve on each of 
the new parish councils, together with the warding arrangements. 
 
The Elections and Registration Team Leader had prepared a briefing 
paper which had been circulated to Members. This provided comparator 
information on the size of parish councils to assist in determining the 



appropriate number of parish councillors for each of the three parishes. It 
also set out options for the warding of the proposed Wilmslow parish. 
 
The comparator information listed a number of comparable towns and 
parishes throughout Cheshire East and gave electorate totals, electorate 
ratio per councillor and number of wards in respect of each. 
 
The briefing paper set out two options for the warding of Wilmslow. Option 
1 was based on the five traditional wards of the former Macclesfield 
Borough Council. Using a ratio of approximately 1,000 electors to one 
Councillor, the number of councillors for each ward had been determined. 
 
The warding arrangements had been complicated by the fact that there 
was an ongoing Boundary Review. The final recommendations of the 
Boundary Commission were expected to be announced on 13th July. An 
electoral changes Order would then need to be laid in draft in both Houses 
of Parliament. The timescales for the laying of the order were not yet clear. 
 
If the Boundary Commission proposals for Wilmslow were implemented, 
as anticipated, then adjustments would need to be made to the proposed 
wards. These adjustments formed the basis of Option 2 in the briefing 
paper. In essence, the number of wards in the Wilmslow parish would be 
reduced from five to four, and ward boundaries would no longer be 
coterminous with polling district boundaries within that parish. Given the 
uncertainty posed by the current Boundary Review, and the need to 
comply with the Governance Review timetable, it would be necessary for 
the Sub-Committee to put forward two alternative sets of proposals with 
regard to the warding of Wilmslow. 
 
In considering both the numbers of councillors and the warding 
arrangements, Members had regard to the need to achieve electoral 
equality as far as possible whilst also ensuring that the size of each parish 
council reflected the particular needs and circumstances of the parish.  
 
At the meeting, the Sub-Committee reviewed its previous 
recommendation, which had been endorsed by the Constitution 
Committee, that for the parish of Handforth, the election of parish 
councillors should be from the area of the parish as a whole. It was 
proposed as an alternative that Handforth be divided into three wards. It 
was felt that the four existing polling districts lent themselves to such an 
arrangement, which also reflected the geographical features of the parish.  
 
Members were advised that if, following the announcement of the 
Boundary Commission’s final recommendations, it became necessary to 
make further minor adjustments to electorate figures, polling district 
boundaries or proposed ward boundaries, it would be appropriate for the 
Officers to be authorised to agree these in consultation with the Chairman 
of the Sub-Committee and the Leader of the Council so as to avoid any 
undue delay with the Governance Review timetable.  
 



RESOLVED 
 
That the Constitution Committee be advised to recommend to Council that 
 
(1) having regard to comparator information for parish councils in Cheshire 

East, and having regard to electoral equality, the number of councillors 
to serve on each of the new parish councils should be as follows: 

 
a. Handforth: 7 councillors 
b. Styal: 5 councillors 
c. Wilmslow: 15 councillors 

    
(2) dependent upon the outcome of the Boundary Review, and bearing in 

mind the need to achieve overall electoral equality (i.e. the number of 
electors per councillor) as far as possible: 

 
a. if no changes are made to the current Cheshire East Council 

Ward boundaries, five wards should be created for the Wilmslow 
parish and named as follows: 

 
i. Morley (comprising 3 councillors: polling districts 8FH1, 
8FJ1,  
8FG1 ); 

ii. Lacey Green (comprising 2 councillors: polling district 
8EK1); 

iii. Dean Row (comprising 4 councillors: polling districts  
8EA1, 8EB1, 8EC1, 8ED1, 8EE1);  

iv. Hough (comprising 3 councillors: polling districts 8FC1, 
8FD1, 8FE1, 8FF1); and 

v. Fulshaw (comprising 3 councillors: polling districts 8FA1, 
8FB1) 

  
b. if the anticipated final recommendations of the Boundary 

Committee in respect of Cheshire East Council boundaries are 
implemented, four wards should be created for the Wilmslow 
parish and named as follows, to provide coterminous boundaries 
for electoral purposes: 

 
i. Wilmslow West (comprising 5 councillors: polling districts 
8FH1, 8FJ1, 8FG1, 8FC1, 8FA1(part), 8FB1(part), 
8FD1(part); 

ii. Lacey Green (comprising 2 councillors: polling districts  
8EK1, 8EA1(part), 8FD1(part); 

iii. Dean Row (comprising 4 councillors: polling districts 
8EA1(part), 8EB1, 8EC1, 8ED1, 8EE1); and 

iv. Hough (comprising 4 councillors: polling districts 
8FD1(part), 8FA1(part), 8FB1(part), 8FE1, 8FF1) 

 
(3) three wards should be created for the Handforth parish and named as 

follows: 



 
i. Handforth West (comprising 3 councillors: polling districts 
8EG1, 8EJ1) 

ii. Handforth East (comprising 2 councillors: polling district 
8EH1); and 

iii. Handforth South (comprising 2 councillors: polling district 
8EF1) 

 
and accordingly, the previous recommendation by the Sub-Committee 
and the Constitution Committee in relation to this matter should be 
disregarded; and 

 
(4) subject to consultation initially with the Chairman of the Wilmslow 

Community Governance Review Sub-Committee, the Borough Solicitor 
be authorised, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, to make 
any amendments required to electorate figures, polling district 
boundaries, or the proposed Wilmslow parish ward boundaries, should 
this be required as a result of the final outcome of the Boundary review.   

 
12 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
To be agreed. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 10.35 am 
 

Councillor J Crockatt (Chairman) 
 

 


